STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
824519		824519		B. WING		12/21/2021	
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CO	DE
PROMEDICA	SKILLED NSG &	REHAB CANTON			7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR( EFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0000	INITIAL COMME	NTS	F0000				
SS=		Nursing and Rehab Canton in abbreviated survey from					
		142, MI00122713, 0123119, MI00123183, 0124707, MI00124961,					
	Census: 90						
F0689 SS= J	Accidents. The fa §483.25(d)(1) The remains as free of possible; and §4 receives adequa assistance device This REQUIREN evidenced by: This citation perta MI00123183. This citation conta Statements. DPS#1 Based on observant review the facility burns from hot liq reviewed for safety jeopardy when on from the kitchen the policy before servite	sion/Devices §483.25(d) acility must ensure that - be resident environment of accident hazards as is 83.25(d)(2)Each resident te supervision and es to prevent accidents. IENT is not met as ins to intakes MI00125128 and ins two Deficient Practice ion, interview, and record failed to prevent 2nd degree aids in 1 of 13 residents (R13) y, resulting in an immediate 12/5/21, R913 was given broth hat was not cooled per facility ng and R913 spilled broth onto 2nd degree burns (damage to	F0689	longer was se at the ti succes 12/24/2 be take survey reviewe improve DPS # longer was pic and ad Facility taken fo howeve reviewe improve Elemer DPS # to be a bevera kitchen temper	1 Resident # 913 was identified a resides in the facility. Resident #8 nt to the hospital to receive treats ime of injury, returned, and later sfully discharge from the center of 21. No specific corrective action of en for this resident at the time of th however the medical record has ed for additional educational and ement opportunities. 2 Resident # 905 was identified a resides in the facility. Resident # cked up from his appointment by mitted to an area Assisted Living . No specific corrective action co or this resident at the time of the are the medical record has been ed for educational and quality ement opportunities	913 ment on could he been quality and no 905's family uld be survey tential not facility ie on	1/26/2022
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PI	ROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENT.	ATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE	(X6) DA <sup>-</sup>	ſE
Electronical	y Signed					01/24	/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 824519			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION         A. BUILDING         B. WING			COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NSG & REHAB CANTON					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 7025 LILLEY ROAD	E, ZIP CO	DE	
					CANTON, MI 48187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	/IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE C FERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	the middle layer of area. This deficien all residents who e sustain burns at the and harm. Findings include: In an observation of water pot where R temped and the wat During interview of Certified Dietary M asked about the ind said, "We have a h coffee is brewed. V water comes out at When we make the put water in contai putting lid on it. It cool down before a with Dietary Aide down for a tray and other things, and si sending off tray to that the staff did ne During observation the kitchen area, C thermometer to me induction unit (cof observed to be at 1 During interview of Administrator "A" kitchen should foll dispensing food to Review of "Hot Be	he outer layer and penetrates issue) to left chest and flank t practice has the likelihood for at foods from the kitchen to e facility causing serious injury on 12/21/21, the kitchen hot 913's broth was made from was ter was 190 degrees. on 12/21/21 at 11:38 AM with Manager (CDM) "F", she was cident with resident R913 and eating induction system- where We call it "Bunn water". That least 180 degrees if not hotter. ese broths, the dietary staff will ner and let it cool down before will then allow the broth to giving it to the patient. I spoke "G", and I was told they came d she was in the middle of he didn't let it cool down before resident." CDM "F" confirmed ot follow proper procedures. n on 12/21/21 at 11:58 AM in DM "F" used an electronic easure water out of heating fee and water maker) it was 90 degrees Fahrenheit. on 12/21/22 at 1:10 PM with it was confirmed that the ow all policies when residents everage Safety" policy dated bounnet the following: "		150-153 facility I audit of was cour range. DPS #2 to be af cognitiv evident reviewe 12/21/2 to resid Elemen DPS #2 educate procedu residen supervi IDT on appoint Elemen DPS #1 of Serv beverag for 4 we complia Finding who wil review 3 DPS #2 will com	The department heads educa Hot Beverage Safety Policy. Cl ed kitchen staff regarding hot li- ature logs. The Medical Records Directo ed the Unit Secretary (E) on the ure for scheduling and validatir t external appointments that re- sion. The Administrator educat the procedure to review the re- ment schedule validation proce	the baseline rrvice out of obtential b have ith sion as ility m provided ted staff DM quid r ed the sident ess. te Point weekly blicy. nistrator, further ignee of ments 3		

	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA FICATION NUMBER:	À. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
824519	)	B. WING _			12/21/	2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CO	DE
PROMEDICA SKILLED NSG & REHAE	CANTON			7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS TAG FULL REGULATORY OF INFORMA	T BE PRECEDED BY & LSC IDENTIFYING TION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CR FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	OSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
consider the temperature ra         approximate guide for hot b         kitchen; record the tempera         Temperature Log         Review of 913's face sheet         into the facility on 12/5/21         included syncope (fainting)         failure.         According to the Minimum         dated 12/8/21, R913 had im         During interview on 12/21/         R913, it was confirmed she         degree burn after spilling h         When asked about incident         to be given chicken broth, j         dinner. When I went to pull         to drink it with a straw it ca         tray and spilled out. They n         it was before they gave it to         burn center to get treatment         On 12/21/21 at 1:34 PM, A         notified of the Immediate Jacon 12/5/21 due to the faciliti         facility policy on cooling h         serving to prevent a 2nd degree         chest and flank.         A written plan of removal f         jeopardy was received and         Actions:         1. Resident R913 identified         2. Patient assessed for injur         findings: redness across che         side	nge of 150-155 F as an peverages leaving the ture taken on the Food revealed admission with diagnoses that , collapse, and heart Data Set (MDS) tact cognition. 21 at 9:10 AM with sustained a 2nd ot broth on her chest. R913 stated," I asked ello, and hot tea for the bowl toward me ught on the side of the ever told me how hot one. I had to go to the  dministrator "A" was eopardy (IJ) that began ties failure to follow ot liquid prior to gree burn on R913's or the immediate verified on 12/21/21.		indicate Adminis commit recomm Elemen The Ad achievin	g supervision are identified as ed. Findings will be reviewed by strator who will submit to the QA tee for further review and hendations.	ιΡΙ or	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 824519		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R R REHAB CANTON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	<ul> <li>cool/soothe injury</li> <li>4. Per MD order parts</li> <li>5. Family notified</li> <li>6. Incident report of</li> <li>7. Investigation initial</li> <li>8. Care Plan review</li> <li>9. QAPI Committee</li> <li>(@ 9am to review indevelop additional</li> <li>10. Dietary staff equal</li> <li>Abatement 12/21/2</li> <li>1. Patient R913 idde</li> <li>2. QAPI Committee</li> <li>3. Like Patients idde</li> <li>consume food and kitchen (84)</li> <li>4. Reduced tempert 160 degrees (@ 2:3)</li> </ul>	reated 12/5/2021 tiated on 12/5/2021 ved and updated on 12/6/2021 e meeting held on 12/6/2021 nvestigation process and to recommendations lucation initiated on 12/6/2021 21: entified e Ad-HOC Mtg. 1:45pm entified as all patients who beverage from the facility ature of in-house coffee urn to				
	kitchen between 15 6. Kitchen staff re- Safety. All staff wi beginning of next s house completed.	50-155 degrees education: Hot Beverage Il be educated prior to shift. All five staff currently in- ded to 100% of staff currently				

AND PLAN OF	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 824519		À. BUILDING		12/21/2021	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	REHAB CANTON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 3 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187	STATE, ZIP COL	JE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		portance of hot beverage y staff will be educated prior to				
	Monitoring:					
	1. Random interviews of dietary staff in process pertaining to "hot beverage safety".					
	2. Daily audits by five weeks of hot-l	Dietary Manager/Designee, for liquid.				
	3. Temperatures le temperatures are w	aving the kitchen to ensure vithin 150-155.				
		s submitted to the QAPI iew and recommendation.				
	Compliance:					
	1. The administrate and maintaining co	or is responsible for achieving ompliance.				
	on 12/21/21 the fac compliance at a sco actual harm due to been completed an	ediate jeopardy was removed cility remained out of ope of isolated and severity of facility education had not yet d sustained compliance had not y the State Agency.				
	DPS#2					
	failed to provide ad confused resident, out of three residen resulting in the res	v and record review the facility dequate supervision for a affecting one resident (R905) nts reviewed for supervision, ident being left at an no direct supervision against s.				

		i				ī	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A (X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		824519	B. WING			_ 12/21	/2021
NAME OF PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CC	DE
PROMEDICA	SKILLED NSG &	REHAB CANTON			7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E FERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	AM with R905's fa confirmed that the R905 was only to a It was confirmed th because he was co facility transported location and R905 Review of R905's into facility on 9/2 of malignant neop Review of "Genera following: 9/23/21 at 16:25, S (brief interview fo completed with a se cognitive impairm 9/25/21 at 4:24: Na and oriented x 2 w forgetfulness." 9/25/21 at 21:55- N oriented with sligh 9/25/21 at 20:21: C A&O x3 (alert and time) with confusi- taking his meds an During interview of Unit Secretary (US son of R905 had ir not to go anywhere confirmed that she	ote Text- "Pt. (patient) is alert ith confusion and Note: "Patient is alert and it confusion." Note text: "Patient is alert and etfulness." General Progress: "Patient is l oriented to person, place and on. He requires cuing when					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 824519		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		STRUCTION (X3 CO	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED _ <b>12/21/2021</b>	
		824519	B. WING				
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIE	R			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
PROMEDICAS	SKILLED NSG &	REHAB CANTON			7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACY MUST BE PRECEDED BY TORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING NFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	COR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F0697 SS= D	set up by previous aware. The resident without any super- residents are confu- available, staff wo During interview of Director of Nursin that she was not av- it transpired. When confused should h appointments, DO resident with score would have not se no policy was pro- confused residents Pain Manageme Management. Th pain manageme who require such professional star comprehensive p and the residents This REQUIREN evidenced by: This citation perta Based on interview failed to ensure tir residents (R901) r resulting in the po Findings include: Review of R901's into facility on 7/8	N "B" verbalized "Yes, but the es that high doesn't need it. I nt staff with him." After request vided for transportation of	F0697	resides on returer remedia specific this res the mean education opportur Elemen Like res patients a pain n a pain s with a p regimen updated medica Elemen	nt #901 was identified and no longer at the facility. Resident #901 insisted rning to the hospital for additional pai es and did not return to the facility. N corrective action could be taken for ident at the time of the survey howev dical record has been reviewed for onal and quality improvement inities. It 2 sidents were identified as those is newly admitted to the facility, or with medication order change, or those with score between 8-10. Those residents bain score of 8-10, had their pain nts/care plans were reviewed and d as necessary to validate pain tion was provided.	n o rer th	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         824519         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         PROMEDICA SKILLED NSG & REHAB CANTON			A. BUILDIN	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/21/2021 E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN FULL REGULAT	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	CORR	DER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (E/ ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CRC FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DSS-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	dated 7/8/21 (no thi was alert and orien It was documented reported 9 on a pai During interview of Registered Nurse " resident was missin arrival from hospit Physician "B" was 7:00PM. It was con received from Physi (milligrams) to be and was not entere Review of "Medica (MAR)" dated for revealed no orders hours for pain as n revealed that R901 (Narcotic analgesic needed for pain on Record review of " documented the for 7/9/21 at 10:14 - pa 7/10/21 at 08:30 - p 7/10/21 at 11:54 - p During interview of Director of Nursing that resident was in before she was giv pain. It was confirm	ain level 6 ain level 6 pain level10		Element The UM/ resident 3 weekly, t will cond medication times we accurate The resu administr committe recomment 5 The Adm achieving	A pesignee will conduct random audits on pain management 3 ti imes four weeks. The UM/Desig uct newly admitted patient/new on order/pain score 8-10 audits welky, times four weeks to valida reconciliation of medication or olts will be reviewed by the rator, who will submit to the QAI endation., times four weeks. Ele ninistrator will be responsible for g and sustained compliance. Thice date is 1/26/22.	imes gnee pain 3 te lers. PI ment		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:         824519         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         PROMEDICA SKILLED NSG & REHAB CANTON			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7025 LILLEY ROAD CANTON, MI 48187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	COR	DRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMP		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	confirmed that R90 timely manner and were documented i confirmed that all j entered into the res given by physician During interview of Physician "D" it w Tylenol 650 mg to pain was ordered a "C" via phone. It w pain should have b manner. Physician have made him aw Tylenol order so th pain control could Record review of ' original date 11/20 was documented: "Purpose: To descri for interventions to acute and chronic j twice in a seven-da single score of 8, 9	on 12/20/21 at 2:01 PM with as confirmed that an order for be given every six hours for nd given to Registered Nurse vas confirmed that resident's een addressed in a timely "D" confirmed Nurse should are that resident declined hat other decisions related to have been implemented. "Pain Management Guideline" 21. The following information the process steps required o prevent and or manage both pain "Pain scores of 4-7 ay period or those who have a or 10 are: Reported to the er for consideration of					